


Chapter Four – Catalogue Summary

This chapter presents examples of other communication materials related to Council’s Special Rate Variation Project. 

Communication Key information Method of Delivery Page 

Federation Council 

– Community

Research Project –

October 2024

• 73% of residents surveyed were aware
that Council was considering applying for
a large increase to rates.

• To measure communication effectiveness and
awareness, in September 2024, Council engaged
a research company to conduct 201 resident
telephone surveys.

• The purpose of this survey was to:
- Understand and identify community priorities for
the Federation Local Government Area (LGA) and
desired levels of investment for future resources.
- Identify the community's overall level of
satisfaction with Council performance and their
satisfaction with Council services/facilities.
- Explore resident satisfaction with Council's
communication and methods of community
engagement.
- Measure awareness regarding Council's
consideration of applying for a large increase to
rates from IPART.

Refer to 
Attachment 30 
Community 
Satisfaction 
Survey page 

36 and 37  

This is Future 

Federation – State 

of Our Region 

Report 2021-2024 

• The State of Our Region Report provides
an overview of the progress made
towards achieving the social,
environmental, economic, and civic
leadership objectives outlined in the
Community Strategic Plan (CSP)

• This report was presented to the new Council and
the Federation Council community in late 2024.

• It is available for download on Council's corporate
website and contains further information on
Council's financial sustainability journey.

4-89

(Financial 

sustainability 

journey pages 

82-88)

Debt Management 

and Hardship Policy 

• Addition of $300 Rates Assistance
Program

• Council reports relate to the updated Debt
Management and Hardship Policy developed,
publicly exhibited, and then adopted by Council.

90-95



Communication Key information Method of Delivery Page 

for Adoption Council 

Reports 

 

Jun and Aug 2024 

• Addition of ability for aged pensioners to 
defer rates to their estate 

• Council reports were published in the Council 
agenda papers and made available for public 
viewing on the corporate website. 

• Council discussions on these reports were held in 
open sessions, and recordings of these 
discussions are available on Council's website 
under the minutes and agenda section. 

Social Media 

example 

communication – 

Rate Instalment 

notice 6 May 2024 

• Ratepayers in hardship referred to 
Council’s rates team 

• Council regularly communicates about the 
hardship provisions in the Debt Management and 
Hardship Policy and support options available for 
ratepayers experiencing difficulty paying their 
rates. 

96 

 







MAYORAL MESSAGE 1 

OUR COUNCILLORS 2 

ABOUT THIS REPORT 3 

SECTION 1: COMMUNITY STRATEGIC PLAN 2022/23 – 2031/32 4 

Community’s Vision 4 

Community’s Priorities 5 

Challenges and Opportunities Identified in the CSP 6 

How we track CSP progress 9 

SECTION 2: COMMUNITY STRATEGIC PLAN PILLARS 11 

Built Federation 11 

Economic Federation 26 

Natural Federation 42 

Social Federation 52 

Well-Governed Federation 64 

SECTION 3: FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 78 

SECTION 4: NEXT STEPS 81 

The Opportunities and Challenges Ahead 81 

Where to next for Federation Council 82 







• 

o 

o 

o 

o 

• 

• 

• 

o 

o 

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

5%

3%

19%

48%

25%

Not at all Supportive (1)

Not Very Supportive (2)

Somewhat Supportive (3)

Supportive (4)

Very Supportive (5)

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/




• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/
https://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/Community/Seniors/Ageing-Well-Advisory-Committee
https://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/Community/Seniors/Ageing-Well-Advisory-Committee


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

’ –

• –

• –

• 

• –

• –

• –

•  –

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/
https://www.facs.nsw.gov.au/download?file=798429
https://www.facs.nsw.gov.au/download?file=798429
https://www.future.transport.nsw.gov.au/
https://www.murrayregionaltourism.com.au/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/MRT-Strategic-Plan-July-2024-June-2027.pdf
https://www.murrayregionaltourism.com.au/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/MRT-Strategic-Plan-July-2024-June-2027.pdf
https://www.transport.nsw.gov.au/roadsafety/what-we-do
https://www.nsw.gov.au/regional-nsw/regional-economic-development-strategies
https://www.planning.nsw.gov.au/plans-for-your-area/regional-plans/riverina-murray-regional-plan-2041
https://www.acyp.nsw.gov.au/strategic-plan-2022-2024
https://dcj.nsw.gov.au/community-inclusion/disability-and-inclusion/nsw-disability-inclusion-plan.html


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

’

‘ ’ ‘

’ ‘ ’ ‘ ’ ‘ ’ ‘ ’

‘ ’

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


’

• 

• 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

o 

o 

• 

o 

 

 $-

 $500,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,500,000

 $2,000,000

 $2,500,000

 $3,000,000

 $3,500,000

Cullivel Road Urana Billabong Creek
Anabranch Bridge

Balldale Road

Budget Expenses 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

• 

 $-

 $50,000

 $100,000

 $150,000

 $200,000

 $250,000

 $300,000

 Mulwala Inglis St Howlong Golf Club
Drive

 Howlong Larmer St Corowa Wanstead
St

Budget $ Expenses $ 2022/23 $ 2023/24 $

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

’

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

–

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

68%

32%

2.05

24%

76%

3.20

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

68%

32%

2.04

34%

53%

2.80

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

• –

• –

• 

• 

• 

–

• –

• –

• 

• 

• 

 

27%

73%

3.01

26%

69%

3.20

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

10%

90%

3.78

14%

80%

3.60

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

• –

• 

• 

• 

15%

85%

3.80

19%

41%

3.40

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

• –

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

10%

91%

3.85

2%

95%

4.2

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results 10%

90%

3.70

12%

82%

3.6

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

• –

• –

• 

• 

• 

–

• –

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

15%

85%

3.71

8%

84%

3.8

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

• –

• 

• 

• 

–

• –

• –

• 

• 

• 

14%

86%

3.86

5%

84%

3.9

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

51%

49%

2.50

23%

66%

3.2

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


84.86% 76.11% 71.92%

2022 2023 2024

Consolidated Benchmark

86.67%
82.80%

72.94%
76.28%

55.56%

113.83%

77.39%

53.00%

29.99%

2022 2023 2024

General fund Water fund Sewer Fund Benchmark

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


’ ’

’

20.67%

16.85% 17.64%

2022 2023 2024

Consolidated Benchmark

17.44% 15.28% 16.12%

62.10%

41.55%
38.31%

19.27%
13.30% 16.46%

2022 2023 2024

General fund Water fund Sewer Fund Benchmark

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


’

124.23%

94.24% 94.39%

2022 2023 2024

Consolidated Benchmark

62.56%

97.78% 96.38%
80.98%

95.00% 91.51%

167.00%

46.36%
73.43%

2022 2023 2024

General fund Water fund Sewer Fund Benchmark

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/
http://www.northofthemurray.com.au/


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

–

 

294

401

159

145

264

3754

585

5602

251

275

131

124

444

2613

342

4180

Executive Unit

Budget Unit

Standard Unit

Standard Plus Unit

Villa Unit

Powered Sites

Unpowered Sites

Total

2022/23 2023/24

2965

442

216

461

381

250

4715

2215

452

213

429

413

228

3950

Powered Sites

Unpowered Sites

Standard Cabin

Deluxe Cabin 6 Berth

Standard Cabin 5 Berth

Delux Disabled Cabin

Total

2022/23 2023/24

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

 
530,775 524,128

626,184

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

’

12,822 12,939

0.75

0.75
0.72

1.01

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

2021 2023

Population Federation Change in Percent

Regional NSW change in Percent

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


-200

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

2020/21 (Number) 2021/22 (Number) 2022/23 (Number) Changes 2020/21 - 2022/23

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/
https://economy.id.com.au/federation/employment-by-industry?sEndYear=2020


64

26.9

67

32

Number of Registered Businesses Value added ($m)

2020 2023

4.30%

5.10%

Federation Council

NSW

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/
https://economy.id.com.au/federation/number-of-businesses-by-industry?sEndYear=2020
https://economy.id.com.au/federation/value-add-by-industry


 

429 438
455

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/
https://economy.id.com.au/federation/employment-by-industry?sEndYear=2020


’

 

843 923 957

7.2

9.5

3.6

0

2

4

6

8

10

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

2021 2022 2023

GRP $m % Change from Previous Year

-10

0

10

20

D
ec

-2
1

Ja
n

-2
2

Fe
b

-2
2

M
ar

-2
2

A
p

r-
2

2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n

-2
2

Ju
l-

2
2

A
u

g-
2

2

Se
p

-2
2

O
ct

-2
2

N
o

v-
2

2

D
ec

-2
2

Ja
n

-2
3

Fe
b

-2
3

M
ar

-2
3

A
p

r-
2

3

M
ay

-2
3

Ju
n

-2
3

Federation Council area NSW

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/
http://www.nieir.com.au/
https://economy.id.com.au/federation/gross-regional-product?sEndYear=2020&IndkeyNieir=23600
https://economy.id.com.au/federation/gross-regional-product?sEndYear=2020&IndkeyNieir=23600
https://economy.id.com.au/federation/headlines-quarterly-changes?sEndYear=2020


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

248

32

175

53

41

236

27

139

52

36

Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing

Retail Trade

Manufacturing

Construction

Accommodation and Food Services

2017/18 Federation ($m) 2022/23 Federation ($m)

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/
https://economy.id.com.au/federation/value-add-by-industry


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


 

1,283,507

1,261,096

1,184,729

1,647,377

5,376,710

1,244,450

1,313,686

1,323,655

1,698,260

5,580,051

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

Total

Budget Expenses

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


’

–

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

$386,436 

29,862

$424,172 

34,092

Sales ($)

Admissions  (number)

2022-23 2023-24

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


’

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

$84,029 

$89,023 

$96,160 

$19,196 

$16,904 

$13,239 

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

Revenue Expenditure

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

• 

238

234

163

18

28

25

7

18

21

28

4

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

Registered Seized Returned to Owner Transferred to facility

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

134,003

173,069

183,094

146,532

636,697

158,773

163,571

182,346

199,107

703,798

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

Total

Expenses Income
54

79

30

40

13

2…

15

12

21

13

32

1

2

2

2

1

3

12

A S H E S  I N T E R N E D  

N E W  I N T E R M E N T S

R E O P E N I N G S

R E S E R V A T I O N S  

Corowa Howlong Mulwala Urana Boree Creek Oaklands Hopefield

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

’

–

–

• –

• –

• 

• 

• 

8%

93%

3.84

3%

95%

4.2

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


’

• 

• 

• 

• 

• –

• 

• 

• 

• 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• “ ”

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

–

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

• 

’

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

• –

• 

• 

• 

25%

75%

3.08

12%

81%

3.5

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


 

2,522

1,950

18

25

13

18.1

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

2016 2021

Volunteer % of Volunteers Federation % of Volunteers NSW

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/
https://profile.id.com.au/federation/volunteering?BMID=40
https://frrr.org.au/heartbeat/#:~:text=Heartbeat%20of%20Rural%20Australia%20is,cultural%20impact%20of%20these%20organisations
https://www.volunteeringaustralia.org/wp-content/uploads/Volunteering-Australia-Key-Volunteering-Statistics-2024-Update.pdf


’

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

• 

o 

o 

o 

o 

• 

• 

• 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• –

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


’

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

’

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


• ’

• ’

• ’

• 

 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

• –

• 

• 

• 

33%

67%

2.82

13%

86%

3.50

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

–

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

51%

49%

2.52

18%

80%

3.50

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

47%

53%

2.63

24%

68%

3.10

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


–

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

28%

72%

2.96

16%

82%

3.79

Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Average

2020 Survey Results 2024 Survey Results

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


 

-0.03%

-3.98%

16.45%

FY2021/22 FY2022/23 FY2023/24

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


2.88 1.61 4.16 

42.06 
45.12 

39.19 

108.86 

51.10 

125.95 

1.50 1.50 1.50 

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

General Fund Water Fund Sewer Fund Benchmark

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


 

• 

 

13,283 
10,106 

22,054 

-1,156 
-2,661 

-5,029 

FY2021/22 FY2022/23 FY2023/24

Actual Budget

55,675 57,721 

73,907 

43,772 
46,048 46,280 

FY2021/22 FY2022/23 FY2023/24

Actual Budget

42,392 
47,615 

51,853 

44,928 
48,709 

51,309 

FY2021/22 FY2022/23 FY2023/24

Actual Budget

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


-0.03%

-3.98%

16.45%

FY2021/22 FY2022/23 FY2023/24

50.46% 48.93% 47.62%

2022 2023 2024

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


 

47,359

54,329

67,870

FY2021/22

FY2022/23

FY2023/24

FY2021/22 FY2022/23 FY2023/24

External restriction 28,556 31,227 38,699

Internal allocation 16,004 20,631 24,291

Unrestricted and unallocated 2,799 2,471 4,880

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


‘ ’ ‘ ’

–

–

’

’

’

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/


’

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

http://www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au/

















	Chapter Four – Catalogue Summary Pages 4 - 95
	Chapter Four - Catalogue Summary Pages 96



